
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY DECISION 
MEETING

FRIDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2014 AT 10.00 AM

CONFERENCE ROOM L, SECOND FLOOR, THE CIVIC OFFICES

Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino 023 9283 4060
Email: jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY 
Councillor Robert New, Conservative

Group Spokespersons
Councillor Sandra Stockdale, Liberal Democrat
Councillor John Ferrett, Labour
Councillor Steve Hastings, UK Independence Party

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

Public Document Pack



2

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declaration of Members' Interests 

3  Provision of Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Programmes. (Pages 1 - 4)

Purpose.
To update the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety on the 
progress of the Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Programme and future delivery 
options. 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Environment & Community 
Safety:
1 Acknowledge the progress made in the short amount of time.
2 Approve exploring the benefits of selling the programme to other 

authorities and agencies.

4  Delegated Authority - Anti-social Behaviour, Crime & Policing Act 2014 
(Pages 5 - 10)

Purpose.
To agree delegation of powers for the Community Protection Notice (CPN) 
and Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO). This will enable authorised 
officers to issue notices and Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) on behalf of the 
local authority.   

The report also confirms the single point of contact for the Community Trigger 
for Portsmouth City Council as the ASB Unit Manager, Health, Safety and 
Licensing (HSL).

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Environment & 
Community Safety:
1. Confirm the lead delegated officer for the powers bestowed upon it 

under the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 to be 
the City Solicitor.  

2. Authorise the City Solicitor to delegate authority and for the 
purposes of this Act to the Head of Health, Safety and Licensing and 
the ASB Unit Manager to enable them to act on behalf of the City 
Solicitor.

3. Authorise the Community Wardens, Environment Enforcement 
Officers (litter, fly tips etc.) and Environment Health Officers (noise) 
to issue CPNs and FPNs on behalf of the local authority,

4. Authorise other local authority officers and approved partners 
working on behalf of the local authority can be approved upon 
completion of appropriate training and authorisation.



3

5  Tattooing Hygiene Rating Scheme. (Pages 11 - 28)

Purpose.
In 2013, the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety 
endorsed a consultation on the proposals for an amended Portsmouth City 
Tattooists Registration Scheme and the delivery of a new Charter of Good 
Practice. At that time, officers from Environmental Health [EH] were engaging 
with all the registered tattooists in Portsmouth and offering advice on good 
practice to safeguard cleanliness standards. 

Our liaison demonstrated that tattooing businesses in Portsmouth widely 
supported our involvement to protect public health and that they welcomed our 
assistance and our new approach to challenging poor practices and poorly 
performing practitioners. 

Since 2013, progress has been made in the delivery of some of the Charter's 
initiatives, however, prior to full implementation, EH would like to introduce 
and adopt a further scheme to rate tattooing studios in regard to their hygiene 
standards in a similar manner to our rating of food businesses. It is proposed 
that the two schemes be combined. Businesses will then be invited to 
participate, inspected and rated '1', '2' or '3' in accordance with defined rating 
schedules. 

The purpose of this report is to set out the details of how the Tattooing 
Hygiene Rating Scheme [THRS] will work and to provide an update as to how 
the original Charter has been put into practice since its endorsement.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Environmental and 
Community Safety approves the proposal to adopt the Charter of Good 
Practice and the Tattooing Hygiene Rating Scheme in a single scheme 
and endorses the manner in which this will be implemented as detailed 
in Appendix 1.

6  Adoption of the Shellfish Action Plan. (Pages 29 - 60)

Purpose.
The Portsmouth Port Health Authority [PPHA] district comprises of the two 
harbours, Langstone and Portsmouth. Within these areas, there are a number 
of classified shellfish beds which are commercially harvested. 

Portsmouth City Council Environmental Health service [EH] have a statutory 
responsibility to monitor the quality of harvested oysters, clams and other live 
bivalve molluscs [LBM] from these beds to ensure that they meet the 
appropriate standards in order to prevent illness to consumers. 

The local shellfish industry is reported to be worth in excess of £500,000 
annually, with approximately 50 locally registered vessels operating within the 
PPHA. The purpose of this report is to explain how, following receipt of poor 
LBM sampling results, the classified beds will be appropriately closed pending 
further sampling and how closure protocols and the reporting of poor results 
will be communicated to interested and involved parties. 



4

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Environmental and 
Community Safety approve the proposal to manage the harvesting of 
live bivalve molluscs within the Portsmouth Port Health Authority area 
through the implementation of the Shellfish Local Action Plan (SLAP) as 
described in Appendix 1.

7  Portsmouth's Waste Prevention Plan (Pages 61 - 150)

Purpose.
The development of a Waste Prevention Programme is a requirement of the 
revised Waste Framework Directive (2008/98/EC).  Through their Waste 
Prevention Programme launched in December 2013, DEFRA have 
recommended that all Local Authorities should have a local waste prevention 
plan which details how they are going to support a reduction in the amount of 
waste being produced.  This report presents Portsmouth City Council's draft 
waste prevention plan (WPP) for approval. 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Environment & Community 
Safety:
1. Note the benefits of working on waste prevention (see 3.1) 
2. Agree the adoption of Project Integra's waste prevention plan (see 

3.2) 
3. Approve the draft Portsmouth waste prevention plan (see 3.3) 
4. Notes that an update report will be provided for Members on an 

annual basis (see 5.2) 

8  Forward Plan Omission 

The following item did not appear on the Forward Plan published on 9 
October.  The Forward Plan Omission procedure has been followed for the 
inclusion of this item on the agenda: Open Air Events - Controlling the Impact 
of Music.

RECOMMENDED that it be noted that this item did not appear on the 
Forward Plan published on 8 October.

9  Open Air Events - Controlling the Impact of Music. (Pages 151 - 174)

Purpose.
Most outdoor events providing amplified musical entertainment have the 
potential to cause noise pollution and widespread nuisance. 

With good planning, community engagement, careful management and 
control, it is possible to ensure that events deliver the organisers' objectives 
and meet the expectations of the audience whilst ensuring that the local 
community is not unduly disturbed by noise. 

The purpose of this report is to explain how this balance can be achieved and 
under what circumstances it may be acceptable to cause noise which is likely 
to give rise to higher than normally acceptable levels of complaint. 



5

The proposed guidance also confirms the advice and support to be provided
by the city council's Environmental Health service and Events team

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Community Safety approves the proposals to effectively manage the 
impact of amplified music from open air events as set out in the Noise 
from Open Air Events Guidance for Applicants (Appendix 1).

10  Exclusion of Press and Public. 

In view of the contents of the following item on the agenda the Cabinet 
Member for Environment & Community Safety is RECOMMENDED to 
adopt the following motion:

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act, 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act, 1985, the press and public be excluded for the consideration of the 
following items on the grounds that the report contain information 
defined as exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act, 1972”.
 
The public interest in maintaining the exemption must outweigh the 
public interest in disclosing the information.
 
Under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) England Regulations 2012, regulation 5, the 
reasons for exemption of the listed items is shown below.
 
Members of the public may make representation as to why the item 
should be held in open session.  A statement of the Council’s response 
to representations received will be given at the meeting so that this can 
be taken into account when members decide whether or not to deal with 
the item under exempt business.
 
(NB The exempt/ confidential papers on the agenda will contain 
information which is commercially, legally or personally sensitive and 
should not be divulged to third parties.  Members are reminded of 
standing order restrictions on the disclosure of exempt information and 
are invited to return their exempt documentation to the Local Democracy 
Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for shredding.)
 
Item                                                                             Exemption Para No.*
 
Waste Disposal Contract
(Appendix 1 only)                                                                            3
 
* Paragraph Numbers:
1. Information relating to any individual
2. Information that is likely to reveal the identity of an individual
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information)



6

11  Waste Disposal Contract Update (Pages 175 - 182)

Purpose.
The purpose of this report is to outline the options currently available for the 
future of the waste disposal contract and recommend a change to the existing 
contract.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Environment & 
Community Safety:
1. Extends the household waste disposal contract, in line with the 

existing contract provision from its current expiry in 2023/5 to a co-
terminus date of 2030. This is subject to agreement by all parties 
including the contractor and partner authorities.

2. Delegate authority to the Head of Service for Transport & 
Environment, S151 Officer and City Solicitor to work with partner 
authorities to deliver the required changes in contractual 
arrangements.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 

1 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

                                              Agenda item:  
Meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety  

Subject: 
 

Provision of Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Programmes  
 

Date of decision: 
 

14th November 2014 

Report by: 
 

Head of Health, Safety and Licensing 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:                No 
 

Budget & policy framework decision: No 
 

 
1 Summary 

 
The Domestic Abuse Commissioning review, completed in 2012, identified a 
gap in provision for perpetrators of domestic abuse in Portsmouth. After 
mapping model options and securing funding recruitment began in Autumn 
2013 with delivery of the programme starting May 2014.   

 
2 Purpose of report  

 
To update the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety on the 
progress of the Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Programme and future delivery 
options.  

 
3 Recommendations 

 
3.1      To acknowledge the progress made in the short amount of time. 

 
3.2      To approve exploring the benefits of selling the programme to other authorities 

     and agencies. 
 
4. Reasons for recommendations 

 
4.1  Up2U: Creating Healthy Relationships is an innovative programme developed 

by Portsmouth City Council for people who use domestically abusive 
behaviours in their intimate partner relationships. It is one of only a few 
programmes that have moved away from the "one size fits all" model and in its 
short timeframe has received interest from other areas. 

 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
5 Background 

 
5.1 While the UK was a world leader in responding to victims of domestic abuse 

(the first women's refuge opened in 1971), significant levels of outreach support 
to victims and perpetrators of domestic abuse has only been delivered within 
the last 15 years. 

 
5.2 Research into perpetrators of domestic abuse varies from being a gendered 

crime committed by men against women with the intention to dominate for 
reasons of power and control to gender being only one risk factor with more 
equal distribution across gender in the perpetration of domestic abuse. 

 
5.3 In the main, domestic abuse perpetrator programmes
[...]
confirms the single point of contact for the Community Trigger 

for Portsmouth City Council as the ASB Unit Manager, Health, Safety and 
Licensing (HSL). 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
 That the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety: 
 

1. Confirm the lead delegated officer for the powers bestowed upon it under the 
Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 to be the City Solicitor.   

 
2. Authorise the City Solicitor to delegate authority and for the purposes of this 

Act to the Head of Health, Safety and Licensing and the ASB Unit Manager 
to enable them to act on behalf of the City Solicitor. 

 
3. Authorise the community wardens, environment enforcement officers (litter, 

fly tips etc.) and environment health officers (noise) be authorised to issue 
CPNs and FPNs on behalf of the local authority, 

 
 4. Authorise other local authority officers and approved partners working on 

behalf of the local authority upon completion of appropriate training. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3. Background 
 
The Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 introduced new powers 
and duties on Local Authorities and partners. A number of these new powers 
were enacted on the 20th October 2014. This includes Community Protection 
Notices (CPNs), Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPOs) and the Community 
Trigger. The introduction of the Civil Injunction has been delayed until the new 
year (date to be confirmed). This has led to the Anti-Social Behaviour Order 
(ASBO) still being available until it is replaced by the Civil Injunction.  

 
2.1 Community Protection Notices (CPNs) 
 
 This is a new power that is likely to have the greatest impact for local authority 

front line staff for preventing and tackling anti-social behaviour. Council officers, 
police officers, Police Community Support Officers (PCSO) and social landlords 
(if designated by the council) will be able to issue CPNs. 

 
 This power can tackle a wide 
[...]
r for Environment and Community Safety endorsed a 
 consultation on the proposals for an amended Portsmouth City Tattooists 
 Registration Scheme and the delivery of a new Charter of Good Practice. At that 
 time, officers from Environmental Health [EH] were engaging with all the registered 
 tattooists in Portsmouth and offering advice on good practice to safeguard 
 cleanliness standards. 
 

1.2. Our liaison demonstrated that tattooing businesses in Portsmouth widely supported 
 our involvement to protect public health and that they welcomed our assistance and 
 our new approach to challenging poor practices and poorly performing practitioners.  
 
1.3. Since 2013, progress has been made in the delivery of some of the Charter's 
 initiatives, however, prior to full implementation, EH would like to introduce and 
 adopt a further scheme to rate tattooing studios in regard to their hygiene standards 
 in a similar manner to our rating of food businesses. It is proposed that the two 
 schemes be combined. Businesses will then be invited to participate, inspected 
 and rated '1', '2' or '3' in accordance with defined rating schedules. 
 
1.4. The purpose of this report is to set out the details of how the Tattooing Hygiene 
 Rating Scheme [THRS] will work and to provide an update as to how the original 
 Charter has been put into practice since its endorsement. 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. That the Cabinet Member for Environmental and Community Safety approves 
 the proposal to adopt the Charter of Good Practice and the Tattooing 
 Hygiene Rating Scheme in a single scheme and endorses the manner in 
 which this will be implemented as detailed in Appendix 1. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



  

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3. Background  
 
3.1. The 2013 Charter comprised of eight guiding principles - that artists would: 

  

 never tattoo anyone under the age of 18 years old; 

 always abide by the Byelaws; 

 keep exceptionally high standards of cleanliness;  

 onl
[...]
 all shellfish species by food business operators is 
now permitted by reason of this order: 
 
[Insert areas] 

 

Recent analysis of samples taken by Portsmouth Port Health Authority from the 
affected area has shown that [insert animals] are now not affected by [insert 
problem]. 

Portsmouth Port Health Authority will continue to take samples for analysis and keep 
its decision under review.   

 

 

 

 
 

Page 58



Portsmouth City Council 
Shellfish Local Action Plan - October 2014 

26 
 

Annex 13 
 
List of registered fisherman and merchants in the Portsmouth Port Health 
Authority area 

 

To be inserted 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



  

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Decision maker : 
 

Environment and Community Safety Decision meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

14 November 2014 

Subject: 
 

Portsmouth's Waste Prevention Plan 

Report by: 
 

Head of Transport and Environment 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:   No 
 

 

Full Council decision:  No  
 

 
1 Purpose of report 
  
1.1 The development of a Waste Prevention Programme is a requirement of the revised 

Waste Framework Directive (2008/98/EC). Through their Waste Prevention 
Programme launched in December 2013, DEFRA have recommended that all 
Local Authorities should have a local waste prevention plan which details how they 
are going to support a reduction in the amount of waste being produced. This 
report presents Portsmouth City Council's draft waste prevention plan (WPP) for 
approval.  

 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety notes the 

benefits of working on waste prevention (see 3.1) 
 

2.2 That the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety agrees the 
adoption of Project Integra's waste prevention plan (see 3.2) 

 
2.3 That the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety approves the 

draft Portsmouth waste prevention plan (see 3.3) 
 

2.4 That the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety notes that an 
update report will be provided for Members on an annual basis (see 5.2) 

 
3 Background 

Waste prevention is defined by Article 3(12) Waste Framework Directive as 
follows:  
‘Measures taken before a substance, material or product has become waste that 
reduce:  

• the quantity of waste, including through the re-use of products or the 
extension of the life span of products;  

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



  

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

• the adverse impacts of the generated waste on the environment and human 
health;   

• the content of harmful substances in materials and products' 
 
The aim of the national Waste Prevention Programme is to improve the environment 
and protect human health by supporting a resource efficient economy, reducing the 
quantity and impact of waste produced whilst promoting sustainable economic growth. 
 
As a general message waste prevention is a hard one to communicate as it can be 
seen as a restriction on people's lifestyles. In simple terms there are two areas that 
can be focused on:  

1. reducing the amount of waste that residents bring into their homes in the first 

place  

2. residents managing their waste once it is in their home to ensure that as little 

of it as possible is put out as black bag waste    

Portsmouth City Council (the city council) can only influence these areas and it is 
much harder to influence point 1 than point 2. 

 
3.1 The benefits of Waste Prevention 
3.1.1 The Waste Hierarchy, as set out in the EU Waste Framework Directive, has been 

set in UK law through the Waste (England and Wales) Regulations 2011. This 
means that legally the city council is bound to consider the waste hierarchy in all 
our waste activities. Waste prevention is viewed as the top of the waste hierarchy 
(fig. 1), meaning it is the least environmentally harmful and therefore most 
preferred method of managing waste.  

 
 

 
Figure 1:
[...]
d control, it is 
 possible to ensure that events deliver the organisers' objectives and meet the   
 expectations of the audience whilst ensuring that the local community is not unduly 
 disturbed by noise.  
 
1.3. The purpose of this report is to explain how this balance can be achieved and under 
 what circumstances it may be acceptable to cause noise which is likely to give rise 
 to higher than normally acceptable levels of complaint.  
 
1.4. The proposed guidance also confirms the advice and support to be provided by the 

city council's Environmental Health service and Events team 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety approves 

the proposals to effectively manage the impact of amplified music from open 
air events as set out in the Noise from Open Air Events Guidance for 
Applicants (Appendix 1). 

 
3. Background  
 
3.1. The Council recognises that music events are some of the most successful that 
 take place in Portsmouth and that our open areas provide ideal venues for these to 
 be held. It is the intention to support and attract more independent festivals and 
 increase the number of musical events held in open areas.  
 

Page 151

Agenda Item 9



  

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.2. Whilst holding such events, it is absolutely necessary to be mindful of the impact 
that these will have upon the surrounding community in terms of noise disturbance 
 caused by amplified music. The Council accepts that not everyone will appreciate 
 the entertainment provided and some residents and businesses are likely to 
 suffer some disruption from the levels of music created.  

 
3.3. The Council also acknowledges that where musical events are large, attracting 
 many thousands of people and occur over multiple days into the evening and night, 
 the levels of disturbance and subsequent levels of complaint are likely to increase.   
 
3.4. The Noise from Open Air Events Guidance (hereafter referred to as "th
[...]
nmental noise and thereby maintain a quality of peaceful life through 
 the prevention and abatement of statutory nuisance. These guiding principles are 
 duplicated with respect to noise created by open air musical events or events where 
 music is ancillary to the main focus of an event.   
 
7.5. Where it is established that noise from an open air event is causing a statutory 

nuisance, the Council has a duty to serve an Abatement Notice, requiring that the 
nuisance be abated. In cases where an application has been submitted and 
 approved it may be appropriate to serve this document upon the applicant as the 
 person responsible for the nuisance.  

 

8.  Head of Finance comments 
 
8.1. The recommendations within the report, that seeks to manage the impact of 

amplified music from open air events as set out in the Noise from Open Air Events 
Guidance for Applicants, will not have an adverse impact on the service's budgets. 

 
 
 

.................................................................................................................. 
Signed by: Alan Cufley, Head of Corporate Assets, Business and Standards   
 

Page 154



  

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Appendix A: Background list of documents: The following list of documents discloses 
facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a material extent by the author in 
preparing this report: 
 

Appendix  Location and Title 

A Noise from Open Air Events - Guidance for Applicants 

 
The recommendations set out above in 2.1 were approved by the Cabinet Member 
Environment and Community Safety on ................................................................. 
 
 
 
.................................................................................................................. 
Signed by:  Councillor Robert New, Cabinet Member for Environment and Community 
Safety  
 

Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                  
[...]
on and advise the sound engineer accordingly to ensure that the  
 
 

Page 171



                                                                                                                     October 2014 - Noise From Open Air Events - Guidance for Applicants 

15 
 

 
 

noise limits are not exceeded. Environmental Health shall have access to the 
results of the noise monitoring at any time.   

 
9.   Sound checks are permitted only between the following hours: 
  **** hours to **** hours. 
  
10.   Music from the event is permitted only between the following hours: 
  **** hours to **** hours. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 172



                                                                                                                     October 2014 - Noise From Open Air Events - Guidance for Applicants 

16 
 

 

Environmental Health - Pollution Control  
Portsmouth City Council 
Telephone: 023 9283 8366 
Email: public.protection@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 

 

N
o

is
e
 F

ro
m

 O
p

e
n

 A
ir

 E
v
e
n

ts
 -

 G
u

id
a

n
c
e
 f

o
r 

A
p

p
li

c
a
n

ts
   

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Page 173



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Environment & Community Safety Decision meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

14th November 2014 

Subject: 
 

Waste Disposal Contract 

Report by: 
 

Head of Transport & Environment 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

Yes 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to outline the options currently available for the future 

of the waste disposal contract and recommend a change to the existing contract.  
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. To extend the household waste disposal contract, in line with the existing contract 

provision from its current expiry in 2023/5 to a co-terminus date of 2030. This is 
subject to agreement by all parties including the contractor and partner authorities. 
 

2.2. That authority is delegated to the Head of Service for Transport & Environment, 
S151 Officer and City Solicitor to work with partner authorities to deliver the 
required changes in contractual arrangements. 
 

3. Background 
 
3.1. Portsmouth City Council (the city council), along with Hampshire County Council 

(HCC), Southampton City Council (SCC), is a Waste Disposal Authority (WDA) and 
has a statutory duty for the disposal of municipal waste arising in Hampshire. In 
order to fulfil this function the three WDAs have each entered into a service 
contract with Veolia Environmental Services Hampshire (Veolia) for the treatment 
and disposal of household waste. 
 

3.2. All 14 waste authorities of Hampshire (Disposal and Collection) are partners, along 
with Veolia, in Project Integra, the collective and integrated waste management 
system for Hampshire. 

 
3.3. HCC manages the contract on behalf of the city council and SCC under a tripartite 

agreement which was agreed in 2009. 
 

Page 175

Agenda Item 11



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.4. Any changes to the joint arrangements will requirement from the other WDAs, and 
HCC and SCC will be seeking similar approvals through their decision making 
processes. 

 
3.5. The tripartite agreement establishes a cost and income sharing mechanism based 

on input percentages for both the main waste contract infrastructure and the 
Household Waste Recycle Centre network. The agreement also establishes 
Service Level Agreements for the additional contract and data administration that 
the HCC delivers on behalf of the city council. 

 
3.6. This integrated approach to waste management was novel for the UK when 

introduced by Hampshire in the early 1990’s in response to a shortage of landfill, 
and public demand for greater recycling. As a result of this approach, and an 
investment of c. £200million, a world class suite of infrastructure has been 
delivered through Veoli

Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY DECISION 
MEETING

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Environment & Community Safety Decision Meeting held on Friday, 14 
November 2014 at 10am at the Guildhall, Portsmouth.

Present
Councillor   Robert New (in the Chair)

Sandra Stockdale
Stephen Hastings

12. Apologies for Absence
No apologies were received.

13. Declaration of Members' Interests
No interests were declared.

14. Provision of Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Programmes.
Bruce Marr, Hidden Violence and Young People Service Manager introduced 
the report and in response to questions from members explained that the 
manual was written by Portsmouth City Council and there is potential to 
expand the programme. 

DECISION
1. Acknowledged the progress made in the short amount of time. 
2. Approved exploring the benefits of selling the programme to other 

authorities and agencies. 

15. Delegated Authority - Anti-social Behaviour, Crime & Policing Act 2014
Roy Goulding, Anti-Social Behaviour Unit Manager introduced the report and 
explained that the introduction of the Civil Injunction may have been delayed 
by the Home Office because the magistrates courts are not yet ready. 

DECISION
The Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety: 

1. Confirmed the lead delegated officer for the powers bestowed upon it 
under the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 to be 
the City Solicitor. 

2. Authorised the City Solicitor to delegate authority and for the 
purposes of this Act to the Head of Health, Safety and Licensing and 
the ASB Unit Manager to enable them to act on behalf of the City 
Solicitor. 

3. Authorised the Community Wardens, Environment Enforcement 
Officers (litter, fly tips etc.) and Environment Health Officers (noise) 
to issue CPNs and FPNs on behalf of the local authority, 

4. Authorised other local authority officers and approved partners 
working on behalf of the local authority can be approved upon 
completion of appropriate training and authorisation. 



2

16. Tattooing Hygiene Rating Scheme.
Alan Cufley, Head of Corporate Assets, Business and Standards introduced 
the report.  

DECISION 
The Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety approved the 
proposal to adopt the Charter of Good Practice and the Tattooing 
Hygiene Rating Scheme in a single scheme and endorsed the manner in 
which this will be implemented as detailed in Appendix 1. 

17. Adoption of the Shellfish Action Plan.
Alan Cufley, Head of Head of Corporate Assets, Business and Standards 
introduced the report.  

DECISION 
The Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety:
1. Noted the benefits of working on waste prevention (see 3.1)
2. Agreed the adoption of Project Integra's waste prevention plan (see 

3.2)
3. Approved the draft Portsmouth waste prevention plan (see 3.3)
4. Noted that an update report will be provided for Members on an

annual basis (see 5.2)

18. Portsmouth's Waste Prevention Plan
Jasmine Fletcher, Environmental Change and Sports Development Manager 
introduced the report and explained the following points:
 A bid for £260,000 had been submitted.
 More work could be done to raise awareness of furniture recycling.
 A recent campaign to assist students who have graduated to leave their 

furniture to new students was successful.
 The survey on waste has received more than 900 responses so far.

DECISION
The Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety: 
1. Noted the benefits of working on waste prevention 
2. Agreed the adoption of Project Integra's waste prevention plan 
3. Approved the draft Portsmouth waste prevention plan 
4. Noted that an update report will be provided for Members on an 

annual basis.

19. Forward Plan Omission

DECISION
The Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety noted that 
this item did not appear on the Forward Plan published on 8 October.

20. Open Air Events - Controlling the Impact of Music.
Alan Cufley,  Head of Corporate Assets, Business and Standards introduced 
the report.

Councillor New noted the robust and clearly written policy.



3

DECISION
The Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety approved 
the proposals to effectively manage the impact of amplified music from 
open air events as set out in the Noise from Open Air Events Guidance 
for Applicants (Appendix 1).

21. Exclusion of Press and Public.

DECISION that under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985, the press and public be excluded for the 
consideration of the following items on the grounds that appendix 1 
contains information defined as exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972.

22. Waste Disposal Contract Update
Paul Fielding, Assistant Head of Service, Transport & Environment introduced 
the report and Simon Moon Head of Service explained that 
 Hampshire County Council approved the contract extension last week.
 The contract is proceeding through the approval process at Portsmouth, 

Southampton and Hampshire councils.  As Hampshire is the lead 
authority, its legal team will lead.  

 It is hoped that the contract will be signed in late December or early 
January.

DECISION
The Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety:
1. Extended the household waste disposal contract, in line with the 

existing contract provision from its current expiry in 2023/5 to a co-
terminus date of 2030. This is subject to agreement by all parties 
including the contractor and partner authorities. 

2. Delegated authority to the Head of Service for Transport & 
Environment, S151 Officer and City Solicitor to work with partner 
authorities to deliver the required changes in contractual 
arrangements. 

The meeting concluded at 10.35am.

Councillor Robert New
Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety.


